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March 23, 2026, 5:30 p.m. 
Sno-Isle Libraries Service Center 
7312 35th Ave NE 
Marysville, WA 98271 
 
Webinar Link: Join the meeting now 

Meeting Agenda 
1) Call to Order 

2) Land Acknowledgement 

3) Roll Call 

4) *Approval of Agenda  

5) Executive Director’s Report 
a) Executive Director’s report Attachment 1 

6) *Consent Agenda Items 
a) Approval of the February 23, 2026 regular meeting minutes 
b) Approval of the February 2026 payroll, benefits, and vouchers 

7) Public Comment 

8) New Business 
a) Strategic Planning Process Overview – Deputy Director David Durante & Access, 

Innovation and Collections Director Diane Lai  
b) *Resolution 26-01: Calling for an election authorizing the restoration of the Library 

District’s regular property tax levy – Executive Director Eric Howard Attachments 2 – 4 
c) *Resolution 26-02: Authorizing the establishment of a new Bank of America account, the 

closure of an existing Bank of America account, and adopting an imprest fund balance for 
the new account – Finance Director Janella Lewis Attachments 5-7 

d) Overseeing the Audit Process – Finance Director Janella Lewis Attachment 8 

9) Finance Report 
a) Financial Update – Finance Director Janella Lewis Attachment 9 

  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzllMTQwNmUtNmU3OC00OTQ4LWFkYmYtNTJlNmM3M2Y5ZTZk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2270c99aa6-9913-49de-942a-b092d3cb2e24%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2285344729-3bc4-4626-afb5-954b7a2fb361%22%7d
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10) Committee and Trustees’ Reports  
a) President’s Report / Executive Committee – President DePrey 

i) Board of Trustees 2026 Calendar Attachment 10 
b) Management Committee – Trustee Crull 
c) Library Services Committee – Trustee Olson 
d) Sno-Isle Libraries Foundation – Trustee Crull 

11) *Adjournment  
*Denotes Board of Trustees action item. 
 
To request accommodation for an event, email accessibility@sno-isle.org or visit sno-isle.org. 
 



Executive Director 
B O A R D  R E P O R T  

March 23, 2026 

Eric Howard 
Executive Director 
 

Community Connection  

Sno-Isle Libraries launched our strategic planning process this month.  Gathering and analyzing 
data, exploring community needs, and evaluating our programs, services and resources are 
ongoing activities that remain a consistent part of our operations and are central to strategic 
planning activities. Focused strategic planning helps us anticipate how our community and world 
may evolve over the next three to five years and identify the priorities that will best serve emerging 
needs. It guides how we align and leverage our limited library resources for maximum impact, 
while engaging our entire Library District community in the process.  

At Sno-Isle Libraries, the future is always on our mind. On March 21 we will launch the first Library 
District Early Literacy Conference where educators in early literacy will participate in facilitated 
conversations with library staff. These conversations mark the first step in our strategic planning 
process to better understand and support early educators, and the children and families they 
serve.   Successfully serving our community’s children and families today means we will strengthen 
opportunities to engage with them as lifelong library users and learners. 

Listening for Today, Planning for Tomorrow  

During this past month I met separately with the mayors of Mill Creek, Arlington, Marysville, and 
Lynwood to better understand their community priorities and discuss the Library District’s local 
events, programs and services, and invite them to participate in our strategic planning process.   

Library Landscape Across Washington State 

This past month I also participated in the Washington State Public Library Director’s meeting 
where my peers discussed strategic planning and long-term public policy priorities for libraries 
statewide.   State Librarian Sara Jones also participated and was recognized for her service ahead 
of her retirement this spring. She will continue supporting Washington libraries after her 
retirement as President of the Washington Library Association.  

 

 

 



  
Upcoming Highlights  

   

North   

Stanwood: Women Who Step Up, Not Aside - 4/11 (Adults) 

Acoustic music trio Trillium-239 shares songs and stories of trail-breaking women like Marie Curie, 
Harriet Tubman, Malala Yousafzai, Annie Oakley, and others. What drove them to step out of their 
expected roles to forge more difficult paths, knowing they’d face many challenges and barriers? 
What can we learn from them?  (Humanities Washington) 

   

South   

Mountlake Terrace: Friendship Club – Mondays (Adults) 

Welcome to a weekly drop-in activity program for adults! Have fun and make friends while you 
enjoy activities together. We will have puzzles, coloring sheets, board games, and a different craft 
every week. This event is friendly to neurodiverse adults, those with physical or developmental 
disabilities, dementia or brain injuries. Neurotypical friends and allies welcome too! 

   

East   

Marysville: Blackout Poetry Drop-in – 4/28 (Adults, Teens) 

Join us as we take pages of worn books and transform them into new works of art using 
markers. Blackout poetry is a type of erasure poetry where poems are created by blacking out or 
erasing the surrounding text, leaving the words of the poem standing out alone. 

   

West   

Langley: A Little Fiber Fest: From Sheep to Cloth - 4/11 (All Ages) 

Join us for a celebration of all things wooly! Watch the step-by-step process, from the wool fleece 
on the sheep to spinning into yarn, dyeing, weaving, knitting and more. Meet local farmers, artists 
and craftspeople that are part of this beautiful, age-old practice and watch them at work. 

  

  

 

   

 

https://sno-isle.bibliocommons.com/v2/events/6986375a6724c63d00f109a6
https://www.humanities.org/speaker/trillium-239-3/
https://www.humanities.org/
https://sno-isle.bibliocommons.com/v2/events/6990ead1d34a4e759285bd3b
https://sno-isle.bibliocommons.com/v2/events/6984f28c491b809c6f17de77
https://sno-isle.bibliocommons.com/v2/events/6994b28d491b809c6f1a69f9


  
Online   

Cave Bacon Concentration with Great Basin National Park – 4/23 (kids, Teens) 

Go on a short virtual tour of Great Basin National Park and become cave explorers! Learn about the 
geological and hydrological processes that form caves and a number of different speleothems and how 
water impacts a cave environment. Presented by educators from the Great Basin National Park 
Foundation, who work to enhance, preserve, and interpret the starry night skies, wide-open scenery, 
cultural heritage, and diverse native ecosystem of Great Basin National Park. 

  

  

 

https://sno-isle.bibliocommons.com/v2/events/6941f28a4be11d3d00d87fe2
https://www.greatbasinfoundation.org/
https://www.greatbasinfoundation.org/
https://www.nps.gov/grba/index.htm
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Draft 

February 23, 2026 

Meeting Minutes 
Sno-Isle Libraries Service Center 
 

Call to Order 
President DePrey called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m., followed by a land acknowledgment. 

Attendees 
Members present: Jennifer DePrey, Kay Crull, Jessica Fleming, Ryan May, and Rose Olson. 
Members present via videoconference: Michael Adams and Griselda Guevara-Cruz. 
Staff present: Melinda Armstrong, David Brown, R.D. Burley, David Durante, Nick Fuchs, Cassie 
Hanson, Lindsay Hanson, Susan Hempstead, Eric Howard, Meredith Kraft, Jason Latham, Janella 
Lewis, Phil Spirito, Chy Ross, and Shanda Zimmerman. 

President DePrey confirmed quorum. 

Approval of Agenda 
Trustee Olson moved the Sno-Isle Libraries Board of Trustees approve the agenda as presented. 
The motion passed. 

Executive Director Report 
Executive Director Eric Howard highlighted the organization’s work in strategic planning and 
deferred the rest of his remarks to the levy lid lift presentation later in the meeting. 

Consent Agenda 
a) Approval of the January 26, 2026 regular meeting minutes 
b) Approval of the January 2026 payroll, benefits, and vouchers 

Operating Fund  Total  
Voucher (Warrant)   
Checks 88834 through 89013, less checks listed below $ 573,592.71  
Payroll Warrant  
Vendor Checks  88915, 88925, 88973, 89005 through 89013, plus 
Electronic Transfers and Direct Deposits $ 3,874,769.70 
Electronic Payments  
Dates: 01/01/2026  through 1/31/2026 $ 215,149.90 
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Trustee May moved the Sno-Isle Libraries Board of Trustees approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. The motion passed. 

Trustee Fleming joined the meeting. 

Public Comment 
There were no public comments to the Board. 

New Business 
Capital Framework and Facilities Update 

Assistant Director of Facilities, Safety & Security R.D. Burley and Assistant Director of Capital 
Strategy & Planning Chy Ross presented information about the Library District’s ongoing work to 
maintain welcoming public spaces and capital projects.  

Levy Lid Lift 

Executive Director Eric Howard and Deputy Director David Durante presented an overview of 
Library District funding sources. Executive Director Howard highlighted the 2018 Library Levy and 
how the Library District has adapted over time to support the evolving communities it serves. The 
Board will be asked to consider a resolution to seek a library levy lid lift at the next regular meeting. 

Finance Report 
Financial Update 
Finance Director Lewis presented the January 2026 financial report. 

Committee and Trustees’ Reports 
President’s Report/ Executive Committee 
President DePrey reported on the following topics discussed at the Executive Committee meeting: 

• Executive Director Howard’s work plan for 2026. 
• Trustee travel and conference attendance for 2026. 
• The Trustee Award for the annual staff recognition event. 

Sno-Isle Libraries Foundation Liaison Report 
Trustee Crull reported on the Foundation’s previous meeting: 

• The successful recruitment for a new Annual Giving Officer. 
• Highlights from the 2025 year-end campaign. 
• Event details for the Trudy Sundberg Lecture series scheduled for March 2026. 
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Adjournment 
Trustee Fleming moved to adjourn the February 23, 2026 regular meeting of the Sno-Isle Libraries 
Board of Trustees. The motion passed. President DePrey adjourned the meeting at 7:25 p.m. 

__________________________________            __________________________________ 
President               Secretary 



Sno-Isle Libraries
February 2026 Payroll and February 2026  Vouchers 

2,990,377.11$   

821,854.00$      

3,812,231.11$   

2,003,788.39$   

5,816,019.50$   *

 

* Actual checks written do not reflect adjustments.
  See page two for adjustments.

page 1 of 2

Submitted to the Sno-Isle Libraries Board of Trustees March 23, 2026.

Finance Director

Direct Deposits, Employee Deductions

Vendor Checks 89021, 89072, 89084, 89127, 89163, 89209, 89240 
through 89247, plus Electronic Transfers

Total Payroll and Benefits

Accounts Payable Checks 89014 through 89247 less checks 
listed above, plus Electronic Transfers 

Total Payroll, Benefits and Accounts Payable

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been 
furnished, the services rendered or the labor performed as described herein, that any advance 
payment is due and payable pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial 
fulfillment of a contractual obligation, and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligation 
against the Sno-Isle Regional Library System, and that I am authorized to authenticate and 
certify said claim.

3/6/2026



















  
 
 

Date: March 23, 2026 

To: Sno-Isle Libraries Board of Trustees 

From: Eric Howard, Executive Director 

Re:               Resolution to advance a library levy lid lift ballot measure in 2026 

Recommendation 

Adopt Resolution 26-01 authorizing the Library District to place a ballot measure before 
voters in August, 2026 to restore the library levy rate to $0.47 per $1,000 of assessed 
property value within the Library District. 

Background 

The 2018 library levy is at the end of its life. In 2018, voters approved a rate of $0.47 per 
$1,000 of assessed property value to support the Library District’s services. State law limits 
the Library District’s annual property tax revenue growth to 1% a year.  Because of that 
1% cap, the current levy rate is $0.3039 per $1,000 of assessed value. 

In 2018, Leadership projected the library levy would support current services for seven 
years. Through careful fiscal stewardship, the Library District has exceeded its 
commitment to voters by maintaining the current levy despite rising costs and a greater 
demand for its services.  

During past Board meetings, Trustees reviewed when library expenditures will exceed 
revenue in the long-range library levy forecast. Starting in 2027, the Library District will 
need to draw down reserves in the levy rate stabilization fund because expenses will 
outpace revenues.  

There are two options for the Trustees’ consideration: pursue a ballot measure to restore 
the library levy rate to $0.47 per $1,000, or substantially reduce library expenditures. 

Library levy lid lift elections are normal fiscal measures for libraries in Washington state.  
If the Board chooses not to pursue a ballot measure at this time, Sno-Isle Libraries will be 
a very different Library District. To put into perspective, if no action is taken now, the 
operating deficit in 2027 is projected to be $1.9 million. The deficit will then continue to 



  
 
 
grow each subsequent year as the budget is constrained by the 1% cap, while the Library 
confronts growing costs.  In 2028, the deficit will jump to $4.3 million (equaling half our 
budgeted amount for books and materials in 2026). By 2029 the operating deficit will 
climb to $6.2 million.  And while the levy stabilization fund protects us now from a 
structural deficit, those reserve funds would be depleted in 2029. If no action is taken, a 
likely scenario for the Library District would be to reduce library staffing levels by more 
than 80 positions by 2029. The Library District could potentially achieve this aim through 
attrition and by incentivizing retirements.  The Library could also reduce its materials 
budget to bridge the period of time necessary for attrition to achieve these results.  That 
reduction would also require a significant rollback in Library open hours, programs, and 
services to schools. However, even with those reductions, costs will continue to rise. 
Reducing materials, hours, and services would only forestall the exhaustion of the Library’s 
emergency funds (funds that are separate from the levy stabilization fund and are 
required to support 60 days of library operations) by less than five years until further 
reductions are required. Under this scenario, a hiring freeze would need to begin no later 
than the beginning of 2027 and a reduction in services and library hours would occur in 
the same year. 

Discussion 

The results from the 2025 Sno-Isle Libraries customer survey highlighted that 69% of 
library customers receive what they consider a perfect customer experience at our 
libraries. Additionally, 84% said it’s important that their community have access to a 
library, and 73% believe public libraries are a good investment of their taxes. 

A measure on the August 4, 2026 primary ballot will provide the opportunity for voters 
to decide whether the Library District should continue to provide library services or 
change course.  

Fiscal Impact 

Allowing voters to decide whether to restore the levy rate to $0.47 per $1,000 by placing 
the library levy lid lift ballot measure on the August 4, 2026 ballot will cost the Library 
District approximately $1 million in election administration costs. Funding for this action 
is included in the 2026 budget. 



 

 
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

 
SNO-ISLE INTERCOUNTY RURAL LIBRARY DISTRICT 

(SNO-ISLE LIBRARIES) 
 

PROPOSITION NO. 1 

 REGULAR PROPERTY TAX LEVY LID LIFT  
FOR SUPPORT OF PUBLIC LIBRARY SERVICES 

 

State law allows Sno-Isle Intercounty Rural Library District (the “Library District”) to 
collect up to $0.50 per $1,000 of assessed property value per year to fund general 
operations and maintenance.  Proposition 1 will enable the Library District to maintain 
and improve library services throughout the Library District by restoring the Library 
District’s regular property tax levy rate to $0.47 per $1,000 of assessed value for collection 
in 2027. 

Proposition 1 would authorize the Library District to reset its regular property tax levy 
from $0.3039084203 to $0.47 per $1,000 of assessed value in 2027.  The estimated 
increase for a home valued at $748,100 is approximately $124.25 per year, or $10.35 per 
month.  The resulting 2027 levy amount would be used to calculate all applicable tax 
limitations thereafter.  

If approved by voters, Proposition 1 would provide funding necessary to sustain and 
enhance Library District services and operations, and support the maintenance and 
improvement of library facilities.     

If Proposition 1 is not approved, reductions in library services and operations, including 
staffing, books and materials, open hours, online services, bookmobile services and 
student support services, would need to be made starting in 2027.  Delayed or reduced 
maintenance and improvements to library facilities may occur.  
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RESOLUTION 26-01 

of the 
Sno-Isle Intercounty Rural Library District 

Board of Trustees 

A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR AN ELECTION 
AUTHORIZING THE RESTORATION OF THE LIBRARY 
DISTRICT’S REGULAR PROPERTY TAX LEVY TO $0.47 
PER $1,000 OF ASSESSED VALUE, PROVIDED FOR IN RCW 
84.55.050 IN ORDER TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE THE 
CURRENT LEVEL OF LIBRARY SERVICE THROUGHOUT 
THE LIBRARY DISTRICT. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 84.55.050, the Sno-Isle Intercounty Rural Library District 
(the “Library District”) may levy regular property taxes in any calendar year in excess of the limit 
factor provided for in chapter 84.55 RCW when such levy has been authorized by a proposition 
approved by a majority of the voters of the Library District voting on the proposition at a general 
or special election within the Library District; and 

WHEREAS, in 2018, voters of the Library District approved a property tax levy rate of 
$0.47 per $1,000 of assessed property value to support the Library District’s services, however, 
because state law limits the Library District’s annual property tax revenue growth to 1% (plus new 
construction), and because assessed property values have risen at a faster rate, the current levy rate 
is now $0.3039084203 per $1,000 of assessed value; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Library District projected that the property tax levy rate last approved in 

2018 would support library services and operations for seven years and the District has stretched 
that funding; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Library District continues to experience rising costs and a greater 

demand for its services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the evolving needs and desires of the public, including on account of 

advances in technology, mean that the public expects library services, including books, e-books, 
and other materials and services, in forms that increase costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the state law limit on the Library District’s annual property tax revenue 

growth of 1% has not kept pace with inflation or increased costs to operate and maintain facilities 
and provide services; and  

 
WHEREAS, the current levy rate of $0.3039084203 per $1,000 of assessed value is 

insufficient to sustain current library services and operations, continue to grow and enhance 
services and operations to meet increasing and changing demand, and continue to maintain and 
improve library facilities; and  

 
WHEREAS, in order to continue to provide the current level of library service throughout 

the Library District, the Board of Trustees (the “Board”) of the Library District deems it necessary 
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for the Library District to restore its regular property tax levy rate to $0.47 per $1,000 of assessed 
value for collection in 2027, and to use the resulting dollar amount of the 2027 levy for the purpose 
of computing subsequent levy limitations as provided by chapter 84.55 RCW; and 

 
WHEREAS, such restoration of the Library District’s regular property tax levy would 

provide funding to enable the Library District to maintain, grow and enhance library services and 
operations, including staffing, book collections and other materials, open hours of operation for all 
23 community libraries throughout the Library District, online services, bookmobile services and 
student support services, and to enable the Library District to continue to maintain and improve 
library facilities; and  

WHEREAS, without such funding from restoration of the Library District’s regular property 
tax levy, the Library District will need to reduce all such current library services starting in 2027, 
and would not be able to fund additional growth and enhancement in library services and operations, 
and delayed or reduced maintenance and improvements to library facilities may occur; and 

WHEREAS, such restoration of the regular property tax levy is estimated to increase the 
property tax amount for a home valued at $748,100 (the average home cost in Snohomish County 
within the Library District) by approximately $124.25 per year or $10.35 per month, and for a home 
valued at $640,150 (the average home cost in Island County) by $106.32 per year or $8.86 per 
month; and  

WHEREAS, the Board deems it necessary to submit to the voters of the Library District 
the proposition of whether or not the Library District shall levy regular property taxes for collection 
in 2027 in excess of the limit factor provided for in chapter 84.55 RCW; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE SNO-ISLE INTERCOUNTY RURAL LIBRARY DISTRICT AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. The Board hereby finds and declares that, in order to continue to provide the current 
levels of library service and operations throughout the Library District, including to continue 
growth and enhancement of library services and maintenance and improvement of facilities, it is 
necessary for the Library District to restore its regular property tax levy rate to $0.47 per thousand 
dollars of assessed value for collection in 2027. Thereafter, the resulting dollar amount of the 
2027 levy would be used for the purpose of computing subsequent levy limitations as provided 
by chapter 84.55 RCW.  By law, such proposition must be submitted to the voters of the Library 
District for their approval or rejection.  If such proposition is approved by the requisite number 
of voters, the Library District will be authorized to so act. 

2. The Board hereby requests the Auditors of Snohomish County and Island County, as 
ex officio supervisors of elections in their respective counties, to assume jurisdiction of and to call 
and conduct a special election in the Library District in conjunction with the primary election to be 
held on August 4, 2026, to submit to the voters of the Library District such proposition in 
substantially the following form: 
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SNO-ISLE INTERCOUNTY RURAL LIBRARY DISTRICT 
PROPOSITION NO. 1 

REGULAR PROPERTY TAX LEVY LID LIFT  
FOR SUPPORT OF PUBLIC LIBRARY SERVICES  

The Board of Trustees of Sno-Isle Intercounty Rural Library District adopted 
Resolution  No. [___] concerning its regular property tax levy. This proposition 
would authorize the District to restore its regular property tax levy rate to $0.47 per 
$1,000 of assessed value for collection in 2027, in order to provide continued funding 
for library services, operations and maintenance throughout the District. The 
resulting dollar amount of the 2027 levy would be used for the purpose of computing 
subsequent levy limitations as provided by chapter 84.55 RCW.  Should this 
proposition be approved? 

YES ........................... ❑ 

NO  ............................... ❑ 

3. The Board finds and declares it to be in the best interests of the Library District 
to have information regarding the aforesaid proposition included in the local voters’ guides to 
be prepared in Snohomish and Island Counties, and authorizes the appropriate costs thereof to 
be charged to and paid by the Library District, and further authorizes and directs the Executive 
Director to provide such information to the Auditors of Snohomish County and Island County 
and to take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate to that end. 

4. If any one or more of the provisions of this resolution shall be declared 
unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining provisions of this resolution, and this resolution shall be construed and enforced as if 
such unconstitutional or invalid provisions had not been contained herein. 

5. The Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to deliver a certified 
copy of this resolution to the Auditors of Snohomish County and Island County not later than 
May 1, 2026. 

6. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 
 
Passed in regular session this __ day of ________, 2026. 

 
 The Board hereby certifies that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a meeting held on 
________, 2026, pursuant to notice given as required by law at which _____ members of the 
Board were present and at which a majority voted in favor of said resolution, there being _____ 
votes in favor, _____ votes against and _____ votes abstaining. 
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Sno-Isle Intercounty Rural Library District 
       Board of Trustees 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Jennifer DePrey, President 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Michael Adams, Vice President 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Griselda Guevara-Cruz, Secretary 
 

______________________________ 
Kay Crull 
 
______________________________ 
Jessica Fleming 
 
______________________________ 
Ryan May 
 

       ______________________________ 
       Rose Olson 
 



 

Memo 
Date: March 23, 2026 

To: Sno-Isle Libraries Board of Trustees 

From: Eric Howard, Executive Director 

Re:                 Authorization to establish a new Bank of America account, close an 
existing account, and adopt an imprest balance on the new account. 

Recommendation 

Adopt Resolution 26-02 authorizing the establishment of the new Bank of America 
account to be titled Lost Materials Payments/Refunds, the future closure of the existing 
account Credit Debit card, and adoption of a $2,000 imprest fund balance for the new 
account. 

Background 

Some customers use a credit card to pay for lost materials (e.g., books, DVDs, etc.). 
Additionally, customers who paid with a credit card but later found and returned the 
materials within the return window will have their credit card refunded. Both credit card 
payment and refund transactions are processed by PayPal, a third-party payment 
processor that transmits payments to and refunds from the existing Credit Debit card 
account daily. 

The Board of Trustees adopted a $2,000 imprest balance for the existing Credit Debit card 
account as part of Resolution 12-03 in April 2012. This bank account is only used to receive 
payment and remit refund transactions from PayPal. 

The Library District is upgrading its systems and PayPal will no longer be a supported 
processor and will be replaced with Comprise/Fiserv. 

Discussion 

Although the types of transactions occurring in the bank account will be the same in 
nature, it is best practice not to commingle the transactions when switching from one 



 

Memo 
payment processor to another. This results in several efficiencies and benefits, including 
but not limited to:  

• Easier transaction review and testing during initial IT setup and future software 
updates. 

• Easier and cleaner bank reconciliation for the Finance Department. 

• Earlier detection and faster correction of issues. 

• Reduced risk of unauthorized transactions associated with the former third-
party processor.  

 

It is recommended that the Board authorize and approve the following actions: 

• Establish a new Bank of America account to be titled Lost Materials 
Payments/Refunds. 

• Adopt an imprest fund balance of $2,000 for the new account, which will come 
from operations. 

• Close the existing Bank of America account Credit Debit card once PayPal has 
been fully replaced and decommissioned and transfer the $2,000 imprest fund 
balance to operations. 

Approval of this action supports sound financial controls and a smooth transition to the 
new payment processing system. 

Fiscal Impact 

There will be minimal staff time required to open and close bank accounts and establish 
new accounting codes. As noted above, staff time will be saved by segregating the 
accounts to make regular reconciliation and system implementation testing easier. 



Resolution 26-02 
of the 

Sno-Isle Libraries Board of Trustees 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SNO-ISLE INTERCOUNTY RURAL LIBRARY DISTRICT AUTHORIZING 
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A NEW BANK OF AMERICA ACCOUNT, THE CLOSURE OF AN 
EXISTING BANK OF AMERICA ACCOUNT, AND ADOPTING AN IMPREST FUND BALANCE FOR 
THE NEW ACCOUNT 
 

WHEREAS, Sno-Isle Libraries has an imprest checking account with Bank of America titled Credit Debit 
card to manage credit card transactions processed through the third-party payment processor PayPal, 
including lost materials payments, fees, and refunds; and 

WHEREAS, the Library Board of Trustees authorized the establishment of balances for the checking 
accounts, imprest petty cash funds, and imprest change funds in Resolution 12-03; and 

WHEREAS, Sno-Isle Libraries will be replacing PayPal as its third-party payment processor with 
Comprise/Fiserv; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with good accounting practices and the advice of the Washington State 
Auditor, it is the intention of Sno-Isle Libraries to reduce the risk of misappropriation of these funds; 
and 

THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the Library Board of Trustees authorizes the establishment of a 
new Bank of America checking account titled Lost Materials Payments/Refunds to manage transactions 
processed through Comprise/Fiserv, the new third-party payment processor, and authorizes an orderly 
closure of the corresponding Bank of America checking account Credit Debit card used for PayPal 
transactions no later than the end of June 30, 2027. Any remaining funds from the closure shall be 
transferred to the operating account. Furthermore, the new Bank of America checking account shall 
be maintained at an imprest fund balance of $2,000, and shall be initially funded from the operating 
account. 

The Board hereby certifies that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular and open public 
meeting held on March 23, 2026, pursuant to notice given as required by law.  

___________________________________   ___________________________________ 
Jennifer DePrey, President     Michael Adams, Vice President 
 
___________________________________   ___________________________________ 
Griselda Guevara-Cruz, Secretary   Rose Olson, Trustee 
 
___________________________________   ___________________________________ 
Kay Crull, Trustee     Jessica Fleming, Trustee 
 
___________________________________  
Ryan May, Trustee  







Director of Finance 
R E P O R T  T O  T H E  B O A R D  
 

March 23, 2026 

Purpose 
The purpose of this board report is to summarize the Board of Trustees’ governance responsibilities 
related to audits conducted by the Washington State Auditor’s Office (SAO) and how those audits 
relate to Sno-Isle Libraries’ system of internal controls. 

Background 
Sno-Isle Libraries operates as an Intercounty Rural Library District under Chapter 27.12 of the 
Revised Code of Washington (RCW). Under RCW 27.12.210, the Board of Trustees is responsible 
for the governance, control, and management of the intercounty rural library district. 

As a local government and special purpose district, Sno-Isle Libraries is subject to audits conducted 
by the Washington State Auditor’s Office. RCW 43.09.260 requires the State Auditor to examine 
the financial affairs of local governments, while RCW 43.09.230 requires local governments to file 
annual financial reports with the State Auditor within 150 days following the close of each fiscal 
year. 

Library capital projects may also involve a Library Capital Facility Area (LCFA), authorized under 
Chapter 27.15 RCW. LCFAs are separate governmental entities created to finance library capital 
improvements and are also subject to audit by the State Auditor’s Office. 

These audits provide independent oversight to ensure public funds are safeguarded, financial 
reporting is accurate, and Sno-Isle Libraries complies with applicable laws, regulations, and policies. 

Types of Audits 
Financial Audit 
A financial audit evaluates whether Sno-Isle Libraries’ financial statements fairly present its 
financial position and results of operations in accordance with applicable accounting standards. 
Auditors review accounting records, financial reporting processes, and internal controls related to 
financial reporting. 

Accountability Audit 
An accountability audit examines whether Sno-Isle Libraries complied with state laws, 
regulations, and its own policies and procedures. These audits focus on safeguarding public 
funds, the proper use of public resources, and whether internal controls exist to prevent fraud, 
waste, or misuse. 



2 
 
Single Audit (when applicable) 
If Sno-Isle Libraries expends $750,000 or more in federal funds in a fiscal year, a Single Audit may 
be required under federal Uniform Guidance. This audit evaluates compliance with federal grant 
requirements and internal controls over federal program expenditures. 

Audit Cycle Overview 
The audit schedule for Sno-Isle Libraries generally follows the pattern below: 
 
Entity Audit Type Frequency 
Sno-Isle Libraries Financial Audit Annually 

Sno-Isle Libraries Single Audit (if applicable) Annually when federal threshold is 
met 

Sno-Isle Libraries Accountability Audit Every other year 
Library Capital Facility Area 
(LCFA) 

Financial / Accountability 
Audit Typically every other year 

The State Auditor’s Office may adjust audit scope or timing based on risk assessments, funding 
sources, or operational changes. 

Board Governance Responsibilities 
The Board of Trustees serves as the governing body of Sno-Isle Libraries and holds fiduciary 
responsibility for oversight of public resources. While management is responsible for day-to-day 
financial operations and implementation of internal controls, the Board provides governance 
oversight to ensure appropriate systems and policies are in place. 

Management vs. Board: Clear Roles 
To support effective oversight and preserve appropriate governance boundaries, it is important to 
distinguish between the Board’s role in setting direction and monitoring outcomes and 
management’s role in executing day-to-day operations and implementing internal controls. 

• The Board: sets expectations, adopts policy, asks oversight questions, reviews SAO results, 
and monitors corrective actions to closure. 

• Management: runs operations, maintains internal controls, coordinates with the SAO, 
implements corrective actions, and reports progress with supporting evidence. 

Key responsibilities include: 
• Adopting policies that promote financial accountability and compliance with state law. 
• Providing oversight of Sno-Isle Libraries financial management practices. 
• Reviewing audit reports issued by the State Auditor’s Office. 
• Ensuring corrective action plans are implemented when audit findings occur. 
• Supporting transparency and accountability to the public. 
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Tone at the Top 
The State Auditor’s Office emphasizes that governing boards play a critical role in establishing the 
“tone at the top.” This refers to the leadership example set by governing officials that promotes 
ethical conduct, accountability, and responsible stewardship of public funds. 
 
By demonstrating active oversight, reviewing financial information, and asking informed questions, 
the Board helps reinforce an organizational culture that values transparency and strong internal 
controls. 
 
Internal Controls 
Internal controls are the policies and procedures designed to ensure: 

• Public assets are safeguarded. 
• Financial transactions are properly authorized and recorded. 
• Financial reporting is reliable and accurate. 
• Operations comply with applicable laws, regulations, and board policies. 

Management is responsible for designing and implementing internal controls. The Board supports 
these controls through policy oversight, review of financial information, and monitoring of audit 
results. 

Understanding Audit Results 
Audit reports may contain several types of results or communications: 

No Findings 
A report with no findings indicates the auditors did not identify significant issues with compliance, 
internal controls, or financial reporting during the audit period. 

Recommendations (No Formal Finding) 
Auditors may issue recommendations to strengthen internal controls or improve operational 
practices. These observations are generally lower risk and do not rise to the level of a formal audit 
finding. 

Audit Findings 
A finding is issued when auditors identify a significant issue involving noncompliance with laws or 
regulations, weaknesses in internal controls, or other matters that require corrective action. 
Findings require a formal response and corrective action plan from management. 

Reviewing Audit Reports 
When reviewing audit reports, trustees may focus on several key areas: 

• Whether the audit resulted in findings or recommendations. 
• Management’s response and planned corrective actions. 
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• Trends or recurring issues across audit periods. 
• Auditor recommendations related to internal controls or compliance. 
• Confirmation that financial reporting is accurate and transparent. 

Trustee Quick Guide: When Reviewing an SAO Audit Report 

Trustees may find it helpful to focus on five key questions: 
1. Did the auditors identify any findings or areas of concern? 
2. If findings were identified, what corrective actions has management proposed? 
3. Are there repeat findings from previous audits that may indicate ongoing risk? 
4. Did the auditors identify weaknesses in internal controls? 
5. Does the report confirm that Sno-Isle Libraries is using public funds appropriately and 

in compliance with laws and policies? 
 

Governance and Audit Oversight Framework 
Board of Trustees 
↓ (Governance and Policy Oversight) 

Executive Leadership/Management 
↓ (Implements Financial Management Practices) 

Internal Controls and Financial Processes 
↓ (Safeguard Public Resources) 

Independent Audit by State Auditor’s Office 
↓ (Public Reporting and Transparency) 
 
Community Trust and Accountability 
Why This Matters to Trustees 

Strong governance and engagement with the audit process help ensure that public funds are used 
responsibly, risks are identified early, and Sno-Isle Libraries maintains the confidence of the 
communities it serves. Active oversight by the Board strengthens internal controls, supports 
transparency, and reinforces Sno-Isle Libraries’ commitment to responsible stewardship of public 
resources. 
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Financial Update 
F I N A N C E  D E P A R T M E N T  
 

 

March 23, 2026 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Financial performance through February remains consistent with the adopted 2026 budget. 
Revenue reflects expected early-year seasonality, while expenditures remain below the monthly 
pacing benchmark primarily due to timing of materials purchases and training expenses. Capital 
spending remains aligned with the Lake Stevens Library project schedule. 

Year-to-date revenue is approximately $0.5M below budget, while expenditures remain $3.0M 
under budget. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS – FEBRUARY 2026 
• Revenue: $1.7M year-to-date, approximately $0.5M below budget, reflecting normal early-

year tax collection timing. 
• Expenditures: $10.5M year-to-date, $3.0M under budget, primarily due to timing of materials 

purchases and training expenditures. 
• Investment Income: Earnings remain stable and balances in the investment account continue 

to grow. 
• Capital Projects: Spending remains aligned with the Lake Stevens Library project schedule. 

 

YEAR-TO-DATE FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
As of February 28, 2026: 

• Year-to-date revenue: $1.7M compared to a budget of $2.0M. 
• Year-to-date expenditures: $10.5M compared to a budget of $13.5M. 

Early in the year, the year-to-date results often provide a clearer picture of financial performance 
than single-month comparisons due to timing of receipts and expenditures. 
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The chart below illustrates the year-to-date comparison between actual and budgeted revenue 
and expenditures. 

 

MONTHLY REVENUE SUMMARY 
Total revenues for February were $1.2M compared to a monthly budget of $1.4M, reflecting 
normal timing differences in revenue receipts early in the year. 

Revenue highlights include: 

• Property tax receipts: $751K compared to a budget of $790K. 
• Timber tax, Leasehold Excise Tax, and Department of Natural Resources revenue: $136K 

compared to the February budget of $154K.  
• Investment interest: $208K compared to a budget of $135K. While interest rates remained 

stable, investment balances were higher than anticipated, resulting in earnings exceeding the 
budgeted amount. 

• Print/copy services, city contract fees, lost materials, and donations: $17K compared to a 
budget of $135K, reflecting the timing of city contract billings and Foundation support that is 
sometimes provided through direct payment of expenses rather than cash contributions. 
Donations from the Foundation and Friends of the Library totaled $3K. Some Foundation 

$1.7M

$10.5M

$2.2M

$13.5M

REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

Year-to-Date Budget vs Actual - February

YTD Actuals YTD Budget
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support is provided through direct payment of expenses and is reflected in the quarterly cost-
benefit analysis rather than monthly revenue totals. 

• Other revenue: $80K compared to a budget of $42K.    

MONTHLY EXPENDITURES SUMMARY 
Total expenditures for February were $4.7M compared to a monthly budget of $6.7M, primarily 
reflecting timing differences in materials purchases and training expenditures. 

Major expenditure categories include: 

• Salaries and benefits: $3.8M compared to a budget of $4.0M. 
• Collection materials: $418K compared to a budget of $732K, primarily reflecting timing of 

vendor invoicing and materials purchases. 
• Employee training: $15K compared to a budget of $47K. 
• Capital expenditures: $630K compared to a budget of $619K, primarily related to the Lake 

Stevens Library project. 
• All other expenditures: $949K compared to a budget of $1.3M. 

BUDGET ALLOCATION METHODOLOGY 
For comparative reporting, one-twelfth of the annual adopted budget is allocated to each 
month. Property Tax and Forest Excise Tax are allocated based on a three-year historical average 
of monthly collections due to seasonal timing of receipts. 

OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION 
The total 2026 adopted budget includes $75.5M in revenue and $80.9M in expenditures.  

Overall financial performance through February reflects expected revenue seasonality and 
controlled spending levels early in the fiscal year. Current trends remain consistent with the 
adopted 2026 budget. The organization also continues to maintain a stable cash position 
supporting ongoing operations and capital projects. 



Sno-Isle Regional Library System
Statement of Expenditures

Expenditures Summary
From 2/1/2026 Through 2/28/2026

(In Whole Numbers)

Period Actual Budget
Budget - Adopted 

Current Period 

YTD Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget Budget Used
% Annual 

Expenditures
10.0 Salaries & Benefits 3,812,231 4,044,380 7,687,001 8,088,760 48,531,700 15.83%
20.0 Materials 417,609 731,630 679,601 1,463,260 8,779,500 7.74%
26.0 Professional & Contract Services 240,659 383,070 378,632 766,140 4,595,800 8.23%
35.0 Equipment & Furnishings 24,293 66,390 31,808 132,780 796,500 3.99%
38.0 Maintenance & Repair 71,701 148,490 94,672 296,980 1,781,600 5.31%
41.0 Software License & Maint Fees 268,537 172,400 296,495 344,800 2,069,300 14.32%
42.0 Communications 63,320 82,300 94,231 164,600 987,700 9.54%
43.0 Office & Operating Supplies 52,007 76,290 68,201 152,580 915,900 7.44%
44.0 Utilities 63,651 58,170 73,978 116,340 697,600 10.60%
45.0 Rentals & Leases 37,636 49,030 92,454 98,060 588,300 15.71%
46.0 Insurance 16,005 25,560 31,079 51,120 306,700 10.13%
48.0 Employee Training / Travel 15,430 47,330 25,136 94,660 568,000 4.42%
49.0 Miscellaneous 98,016 216,590 138,869 433,180 2,598,700 5.34%
50.0 Strategic Initiatives / Innovation 12,930 25,000 12,930 50,000 300,000 4.31%
62.0 Capital - Bldgs & Improvements 590,157 445,830 590,157 891,660 5,350,000 11.03%
62.5 Capital - A&E 39,736 54,170 39,736 108,340 650,000 6.11%
64.0 Capital - Furnishings & Equipment 0 62,500 0 125,000 750,000 0.00%
64.4 Capital - Vehicles 0 56,670 164,779 113,340 680,000 24.23%

Total Expenditures 5,823,918 6,745,800 10,499,759 13,491,600 80,947,300 12.97%

Date: 3/5/26 03:03:51 PM Board Rept - Expenditures Summary 2026 Page: 1



Sno-Isle Regional Library System
Statement of Revenues
Revenue Summary

From 2/1/2026 Through 2/28/2026
(In Whole Numbers)

Period Actual Budget
Budget - Adopted 

Current Period 

YTD Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget Budget Recv'd
% Annual 

Revenues
01.0 Property Taxes 750,795 790,330 900,717 940,310 68,756,000 1.31%
02.0 Timber Tax / Sales 136,329 154,000 144,560 203,500 712,200 20.29%
02.5 Grants 0 193,310 36,750 386,620 2,319,600 1.58%
03.0 Print/Copy Services 8,190 7,500 15,939 15,000 90,000 17.71%
04.0 Services/City Contract Fees 0 190 0 380 2,300 0.00%
05.0 Lost Materials Paid 5,982 4,170 11,357 8,340 50,000 22.71%
06.0 Investment Interest 208,438 134,570 425,502 269,140 1,614,800 26.35%
07.0 Donations Private Sources 3,025 123,070 33,191 246,140 1,476,850 2.24%
08.0 Other Revenue 79,709 41,670 90,703 83,340 500,000 18.14%

Total Revenues 1,192,469 1,448,810 1,658,718 2,152,770 75,521,750 2.20%

Date: 3/5/26 04:44:15 PM Board Rept - Revenue Summary 2026 Page: 1



              BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
March 2026 Calendar   

March 17, 2026  
 

 COMMITTEE MEETING OPEN MEETING  

JANUARY President 
• Committee appointments 

 
 
 

 

Special Meeting (January 8) 
• Board action - Joint levy certification 

 
Regular Meeting (January 26) 
• Discussion - 2026 Board of Trustees calendar 

 
FEBRUARY Executive  

• Trustee employee recognition award review 
• Trustee appointment criteria 
• 2026 Organizational and Leadership outcomes 
• 2026 Conferences for Trustees 
 
 

Regular Meeting (February 23) 
• Staff presentation – Levy Lid Lift  
• Staff presentation – Capital Framework and Facilities Update  
 

MARCH Library Services 
• Policies: Customer Use of Library Spaces; 

Meeting Room; Art in Public Spaces 
Management  
• Board retreat planning 

 

Regular Meeting (March 23) 
• Staff presentation – Audit Review Report 
• Staff presentation – Overview for the Strategic Planning Process 
• Board action – Resolution: Authorizing levy election 
• Board action – Resolution: Establishing new bank account 

 
 

APRIL Executive 
• Executive Director quarterly check-in 
• Trustee vacancy process (information) 
 

 

Regular Meeting (April 27) 
• Staff presentation – Summer Reading Program Preview 
• Staff presentation – Early Learning 
• Staff presentation – Internal Controls: Oversight Responsibilities of the 

Board 
• Audit Exit Conference 
• Board action – Resolution: Establishing a Yes/No Committee for the Levy 

Election 
 

  



              BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
March 2026 Calendar   

March 17, 2026  
 

 COMMITTEE MEETING OPEN MEETING  

MAY 
 
 
 

President  
• Trustee Nominating Committee appointments 
 

Regular Meeting (May 26) 
• Staff presentation – Communication Strategies 
• Staff presentation – Partnerships 
•  
• Board action - Customer Use of Library Spaces Policy 
• Board action - Meeting Room Policy 
• Board action - Art in Public Spaces Policy 

JUNE 
 

Management  
• Policies: Business Expense Reimbursement; Debt 

Management; Unreserved Fund 
 

Regular Meeting (June 22) 
• Staff presentation – Collection Update 
• Staff presentation – Career Advancement; Enhancing Quality of Life  
 

JULY  
 

Regular Meeting (July 27) 
• Staff presentation – Update on Strategic Planning Process 
• Staff presentation – Levy education update 
• Staff Presentation – Internal Controls: Oversight Responsibilities of the 

Board 
 

 
AUGUST 
 

No meetings  

 

  



              BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
March 2026 Calendar   

March 17, 2026  
 

 COMMITTEE MEETING OPEN MEETING  

SEPTEMBER 
 

President  
• Officer Nominating Committee appointment 
 

 
Executive  
• Executive Director 2027 work plan 

 

Regular Meeting (September 28) 
• Staff presentation - 2027 Budget Introduction  
• Staff presentation – Internal Controls: Oversight Responsibilities of the 

Board 
• 2027 Officer Nominating Committee appointment 
• Board action - Business Expense Reimbursement Policy 
• Board action - Debt Management Policy 
• Board action - Unreserved Fund Policy 

OCTOBER Executive  
• Executive Director quarterly review planning 

 
Officer Nominating  
• 2027 Officer Nomination 
 

Regular Meeting (October 26) 
• Staff presentation – Customer Service Overview 
• Staff presentation – Draft Strategic Plan Overview 
• Staff presentation - 2027 budget proposal  
• 2027 meeting schedule (first review) 
• Officer slate announcement 
• Public hearing on 2027 levy 
• Board action - Resolution regarding the 2027 levy  

NOVEMBER 
 
 

 

 Regular Meeting (November 23) 
• Board action - Resolution regarding the 2027 budget 
• Board action - Resolution regarding the Strategic Plan 
• Board action - Election of officers 
• Board action - 2027 meeting schedule adoption 
• Board action - Executive Director review 
 

DECEMBER No meetings  
 



              BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
March 2026 Calendar   

March 17, 2026  
 

 
SILCON and Employee Recognition Event (April 30) 

• Trustee presents Trustee Award. 
• Trustees are invited to attend. 

Staff In-Service Day (November) 
• Trustees are invited to attend. 

Board and Friends Forum (June 13) 
• Trustees are invited to attend. 

Other Events 
• Washington Library Association Conference. Yakima, WA. April 16-18, 2026 
• Public Library Association Conference. Minneapolis, MN. April 1-3, 2026 
• American Library Association Conference. Chicago, IL. June 25-29, 2026 
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